BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Ordinance Procedure: # 1869 Date of Final Reading: April 13, 2022 Date of Introduction: March 9, 2022

Resolution No.: 133-22 Introduced by Council Member Orlich Seconded by Council Member Cole

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK, CHAPTER 216 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" – ROAD CLOSINGS AND DETOURS

Be passed upon second and final reading, and that the Borough Clerk be, and is hereby authorized and directed, to advertise the same according to law by publishing the same by title in the Bergen Record.

ROLL CALL:

Council Member Martin - yes Council Member Gilbreath - yes Council Member Cole - yes Council Member Barchetto - yes Council Member Dill - yes Council Member Orlich - yes

I, the Borough Clerk of the Borough of Glen Rock, hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Council of the Borough of Glen Rock at a meeting held this 13th day of April, 2022.

Jacqueline Scalia, Borough Clerk

Borough of Glen Rock

ORDINANCE # 1869

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK, CHAPTER 216 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Rock recognize the need to amend the Chapter 216 of the Borough Ordinance as follows:

Now, therefore, be it ordained as follows, Chapter 216 be and hereby is adding the following:

SECTION 1.

Article V Traffic Controls for Street and Highway Construction

§ 216-51 Road closings and detours.

Road closings and/or traffic detours shall not be permitted unless approved by the Chief of Police or their designee.

§ 216-52 Traffic directors.

- A. For the purposes of this section, a traffic director is that individual who is responsible for traffic control and work zone safety at a roadway worksite and is either a Glen Rock Police Officer or a sworn Police Officer from another municipality that is approved by the Chief of Police or their designee who meets the qualifications as set forth in Section 6E of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.
- B. Traffic directors shall be posted at all construction or maintenance sites when determined by the Glen Rock Police Department that same is necessary to provide for work zone safety and expeditious movement of traffic. These work sites include utility work above and/or below ground which affect vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

§ 216-53 Stop-work order.

The Chief of Police or their designee shall have the authority to stop work, including the removal of equipment and vehicles, stored material within the street right-of-way, backfilling of open excavations and/or other related work, to abate any nuisance, traffic delay and/or safety hazard or for any violation of this section.

§ 216-54 Emergency repair work.

- A. In the case of emergency repair work where construction maintenance operations or emergency utility work must be performed that will obstruct, interfere, or detour traffic on any roadway in the Borough, the person, contractor, or utility performing such operation shall notify the Glen Rock Police Department of such emergency operation. The person, contractor or utility shall disclose the nature of the emergency, location, and hours of operation.
- B. All emergency construction and maintenance operations shall be performed with full regard to safety and to keep traffic interference to an absolute minimum. During such emergency repair work, the person, contractor, or utility shall comply with the provisions of the M.U.T.C.D. while performing such emergency repair work.

§ 216-55 Violations and penalties.

See § 216-3, Violations and penalties.

SECTION 2.

All other parts, portions and provisions of the Borough Code of the Borough of Glen Rock, be and the same, are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms thereof. In the event of any such inconsistency, the terms of this Ordinance shall be deemed to govern.

SECTION 3.

The terms of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable; should any part, portion or provision hereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional, said finding shall not affect any other part, portion or provision thereof.

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

ATTEST:

APPROVED: BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

Jacqueline Scalia, Borough Clerk

Mayor Kristine Morieko